CERTIFIED
5 ) ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING INC. o,

Fit12: 55

Novembex, 19, 1990
REF: PRO-0399.90

Mr. Scott O. Seery
Hazardous Materials
County of Alameda
Dept. of Environmental
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94821
(415) 271-4320

RE: 3343 Castro Valley Blvd,, C%k{) Valley

Dear MR. Seery:

asked us to perform the necessary site assessments and remediation at his facility. We
propose to drill a series of boring around the formeMNocation of all three tanks to determine
the lateral and vertical extent of the contannnatlon\aa\:he site. We will also investigate
potential contamination between the ground surface 10 foot depth where ND results
were observed.

Sal Campo, Sal’s Foreign Car Service, 3343\&Ksz€)\(Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, has

We are looking forward to working with you on this project
Very truly yours,

L

Stanley L. Klemetson, Ph.D. P.E.
Vice President

cc:  Sal Campo

140 West Industrial Way Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510 Fax (707) 745-0163
(800) 447-0171
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CERTIFIED
5 ] ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING INC.

November 19, 1990
REF: PRO-0399.90

Mr. Sal Campo

Sal’s Foreign Cal Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546
(415) 582-5282

RE: Site Investigation and Remediation for UGT Project
Dear Mr. Campo:

Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC) is pleased to submit a proposal to provide
site investigation and remediation services for your property located at 3343 Castro Blvd,,
Castro Valley. I have reviewed the laboratory data and the information provided by Scott
Seery, County of Alameda. The attached proposal outlines the required tasks to complete
the work.

The first portion of a project is preparation of a work plan (Task 1) and site characterization
(Task 2). The estimated costs for this work is $1500 and $6000, respectively. To authorize
the work please sign and return the attached fee schedule.

We are looking forward to working with you on this project. Please let us know if you have
any questions.

Veiy truly yours,

AL A

Stanley L. Kiemetson, Ph.D., P.E.
Vice President

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Chuck Kiper, SEMCO

140 West Industrial Way Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510 Fax (707) 745-0163
(800) 447-0171
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BACKGROUND

On August 30, 1990, SEMCO removed one 3,000 gallon underground gasoline tank
and two 1,000 gallon underground gasoline tanks from Sal’s Foreign Car Service, 3343
Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley. The tank locations are shown in Figure 1 and the
sampling locations are shown in Figure 2. A soil sample from the west sidewall of the 3,000
gallon tank contained 720 ppm TPH-G. The other soil samples were non-detect (ND). The
water that entered the excavation did contain low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. Mr.
Scott Seery expressed concern that the soil was contaminated above the sampling level
because of the former high ground water levels in the area. Laboratory Analysis are

provided in the Appendix.

On September 28, 1990, a letter was sent by Scott Seery, Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, to Mr. Sal Campo requesting a Preliminary Site
Assessment (PSA) prior to remediating the site. A copy of his letter is provide in the
Appendix.

SCOPE OF WORK

The site investigation and remediation project will be conducted in a step-wise
fashion to allow for changes in the scope of work as additional information is gathered, The

overall project is outlined below.

Task 1: Prepare Work Plan

The County of Alameda requires that a work plan be prepared for the Initial
Subsurface Investigation according to the "Appendix A" provide with Mr, Seery’s letter. The
estimated cost for this Plan is $1500.

Task 2: Determine the lateral and vertical extent of the contamination.
It is proposed that a series of soil borings be drilled around all three tanks to
evaluate the soil at several levels. A field Organic Vapor Meter will be used to test the soils

for hydrocarbon contamination and selected soil samples will be sent to the laboratory for
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analysis. A report will be prepared and submitted to the County a site remediation plan,

The estimated cost for this work is $6,000.

Task 3: Hydrogeologic consulting services for excavation of contaminated soil

Once the quantity of soil to be removed and treated has been determined, SEMCO
will prepare a bid for the construction portion of the project. It is assumed that the
excavation work, soil and groundwater sampling, re-filling the excavation and stockpiling the
contaminated soil will take about one day. We will collect the samples, have them analyzed
and prepare the necessary report. A cost estimate for this work will be prepared when the

scope of the work has been determined.

Task 4: Remediate contaminated soil.
The quantity of contaminated soil affects the selection of the least cost option for

treatment and disposal. The cost for this activity can not be given at this time.

Task 5: Install monitoring wells

The Regional Water Quality Control Board requires that a monitoring well be
installed in the "verified down gradient" direction. Generally this requires that three wells
be installed unless we can find data from nearby wells to establish the hydraulic gradient.
The installation of three wells, with sampling, reports, and gradient determination, is

estimated to be $12,000.

Task 6: Remediate groundwater, as required.

If the groundwater is contaminated, the extent of the contamination will have to be
determined. A groundwater treatment system may be required. At this time, we will
assume that no contamination exists, or that it can be corrected during soil removal. No

cost estimate will be given at this time.



Task 7: Collect and analyze quarterly gronndwater sampling for one year.
It is assumed that water samples will be collected from the three wells at the
1,2,3,6,9, and 12th months at a cost of approximately $14,000 to $16,000.



APPENDIX
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unit 1+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 + Prone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIGS
LABORATORY NO.: 52440

CLIENT: SEMCO c
CLIENT JOB NO. 90~os17,£;?§‘45*ﬂ?%f

DATE RECEIVED: 08/21/90
DATE REPORTED: 09/10/90

AMNALYSBLIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA Sw-gas Methaod 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Range

1 #1-3k ND<1

2 $2-3k ) 720

3 #3-1k ND< §

4 ¥4=-1k ND<¢Y

& #E-1R ND< 1

5] ¥8-1k ND< 1

7 #7-PW 15

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)
Mintmum Detection Limit for Gasoline in S0il: img/kp

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard runh at Emg/ly RPD Gaszoline = 4 %
ME/MSD Average Recovery - g8x: Duplicate RPD = 1, 7%

LR

La¥oratory Director

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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Hezardous Materials Progrem
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oaklznd, CA 94821

4135

September 28, 1990

Mr. Sal Campo

Sal's Forelign Car Service
3343 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

.- RE: _ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT 7-SAL'S FOREIGN C2ER
SERVICE, 3343 CASTRO VALILEY BIVD., CASTRO VALLEY: REQUEST FOR
PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSHMENT (PSA} PROPOSAT

Dear Mr. Campo:

This Department has completed review of the report of laboratory
analyses, as submitted under SEMCO/James C. Bateman Petroleunm
Services, Inc. cover dated September 23, 1990. Thie report documents
the analyses performed upon soll samples collected Auqust 31, 19%0
during the clesure of three (3) fuel underground storage tanks {UST)
at the referenced site.

The results of laboratory analyses indicate that elevated levels
of contamination are present in native soils in proximity to the
tanks. Concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPE-G) were as high as 720 parts per million (ppm) in sample #2
collected from the west sidewall of the 3,000 gallon tank. Other
samples collected from below the two 1,000 gallon tanis sbkowed
nondetectable (< 1.0 ppm) levels of TPE-G; however, these samples
werd Collefted from soil at a depth whith is 13¥ely below the snallcy
water table during vears of normal precipitation. A water sample
collected from ground water welling into the excavation below the
3,000 gallon tank showed concentrations of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes of 6, 28, 12, and 50 parts per billion
(ppb} , respectively. Product "sheen™ was noted upon ground water
welling inte the pit, along with the distinet odor of gasoline.

As a result of the noted cbservations made at the time of closure and
the results of laboratory aneslyses, it is evident that an
unauvthorized release of hazardous materials from +he ST systewms has
occurred a2t this site. Consequently, vou are reguested to periorm
additional investigative work, in the form of a Preiiminary Site
Asseszment (PSA), to ensure that there bhas not been a substantial
impact to ground water underlving this site.
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* Departmént during oversight of this project.

11-15-90 23:08 115 839 5828 HAYWARD 612 @003

Mr. sal Campo

RE: 3343 Castro Valley Bivd.
September 28, 1590

Page 2 of 3

This requisite PSA will help to define the vertical and lateral
impact upon ground water and soils resulting from any releases from
the tanks prior to their removal, The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to determine an appropriate course of
action te remediate the site., The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Tnitial
Evaluation and Investigation of Undercround Tanks. The major
elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A.

. In order.to proceed with a site imvestigation, you should obtain

professional services of a reputable envirommental/gectechnical
firm. Your responsibility is to have the consultant subnit Ffor
review a proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting

- the criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached

Appendix A.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation for this
site. This oversight will include our review and comment on work
proposals and techniecal guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches. The issuance of well drilling permits, howevar, will be
Through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District, Zone 7. The RWQCSB may choose to take over as lead EgGEency
if it is determined following the completion of the initial
assessment that there has heen a substantial impact upon ¢round
water, ’ ‘

This PSA proposal is due within 30 days of the date of this letter,
or by October 28, 18%0. Once this proposal has been reviewed and
approved, work should ¢ommence no later than MNMovenber 28, 1330.

Accompanying this proposal must be an additional check payable to
Alameda County totalling %558 to offset e¥penses incurred by this

A report must be submitted within 30 days after the completion of
this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports must be submitted
quarterly until this site gqualifies for final RWQCB "sign offf. Such
quatterly reports are due the first day of the second month of each
subsequent guarter (i.e., November 1, February 1, May 1, and August
1).

The referenced gquarterly reports should describe the status of the
investigation and wust include, among others, the following elements:

© Details and results of all work performed during the
designated pericd of time: records of field observations and
data, boring and well construction logs, water level data,
chain-of-custady forms, laboratory results for all samples
collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.
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Mr. Sal cCampo

RE: 3343 Castro Valley Blvd.
September 28, 1990

Page 3 of 3

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

© Interpretation of results: water level comtour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product piume definition maps

.

for each target component, geologic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation

A1} reports and proposals must be submitteqd under seal of a _
California-Registered Geclogist, ~Certified Engineering Geolegist, or
—Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional involved with this project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports
bursuant to California Water Code Seation 13267 (b) . Failure to
respond or a late response could result in the referral of this case
to the RWQCB for enforcement, possibly subjecting the responsible
party to civil penalties to a maximum of $1,000 per day. 2any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the reguired
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the
RWQCE.

Should you have any cquestions about the content of this letter,
Please call me af 415/271-4320.

Sincerely

Hazar Mpterials Specialist

e e —a - - ———

enclosure

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant agency Director, Environmental Health

Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
lester Feldman, RWQCB

Howard Hatayawa, DHES

Bob Bohman, Castre Valley Fire Department

Chuck Kiper, SEMCO

Tiles
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Apoendix A
Borkplan for Tnitial Sikerm—oss Trveetismtion

Thers 2re a large momber of initial site investiggtions relates +o
reporis to be reviesed and  sporcved require that these dociments hove
uniforn ergenizaiion and comtent. The Puxicse of this zppendix is o
presest an outline to be followed by prefessions] enginesring or g=0logio
comsultents In pregarizng workplzps to be sutmitied for amoroval o the
Regicrel Board and local agencies. |

A staterent of qualifications and registration mumher Tor the Catiforniz
registered enginesr zpd/or zegistored gsologist respopsihile Tor the
project will read to be incliuded with the submitied rordplan and resoris.

I
J.
1
i

Staff  Recommendations for Initial Bvalration ” and Tavestisation of - - -
Tnderzround Tanks™,

FRQFOSAL FORMAT

. - -
» - *

I Imtr tiem .

A. Statement of Scope of Work

B, Bite Joostion

C. Beckeromd .
D. Site History
1. Erie? descriptien of the type of tusiness and associzted

activitias that take place ab the site, Ircluding the mmber
apd capacity of operatirg tanks,

!

2. Description of previces husinesses at the site.
2. Complefs”description of ‘tamk activities, “tak contents, and .. . _

Tonk reroval,

a. Mmber of undermomd tenks, uses, eio, {imecinde the volime
of each tank, comstruction meterial, and tank condifion)

b, ﬁteoftan‘xr&mvalanﬁmﬁitimcfta&. .

¢. Descripticn of all weste removal, Incinding eopies of 211

¢. ¥iling Status and copy of wearthorized relesss Sorm, if not
previcusly subtmithed,

e. Frevicus tack testing results and date. Inelude dissssian
of imventory reconeilishion methods and resulis for
previous thres yesrs,
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£. Estimteofthetotalquanﬁtyofp:od:mm.

Other spill, lesk and eccident history at the site, Incinding
ary previcusly removed tepks.

5. Descxibe W_mﬁmmmﬁat&eﬁmuaﬁamt

II. Site Descrizticn
A. Vicinity descizticn and hydrogeclegic setiineg.

B. Vicinity mep (incipding sells located ae-site or om adjoining

Jots, as well as gny pearby streams).

C. Site mep ito incinde:

1. Adjecent stresis.

3. Tank locations.

4. Islend locations mdpigin'g'l::op.msfrm‘tznk&

3 IAnYhmﬁn szbssm ccnﬁ;i‘t:s, mdereraund gtilities, etc.

L. Exigting soil contapiration and Iexcavatien resulis, |

1. Provide sampling procedures used.

2. Ipdicate depth to groundraier, if encomtersd.

3. Dﬁcr:ne scil strata encomtersd in excavaiicon.

Provide results in tebuler form ard locaticm of 2ll so
ezmpling { apd water szmpling, if approcriate). The date
senpled, the idemtity of the sempler, and signed leboratory
data shests peed to De ircluded. =
5. idestify mdergromd wilities

6. Describe any unuguzl prohlems encountered.

for shtoring aod dispesal of all

)

AN Su s =w am
|
h

7. Complgtely deseribe wethods

5. Reference 2ll mmmmmmmmﬁwm

Air Quelity Henagement District and 1;czlmﬁ.ggumtank
germtzmgagencs*-

7. Flan for determining extent of soil coptanination oo site.

A Describe method/technigue for datermining extent of conteminztion

witin the excavation.
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B. ﬁesc:ibesampﬁngmeﬁbdsandmmmbeme&.

1. If a soil gas swvey is plamed, then:

.. b..Descxibe depth P—"}f‘» boricgs

2. Identify mmber af boreholes, Joczaticon, gzrpling denth,
efo,

b, Identify subcomtractors, iF aoy

o, Taentify metheds or tedmiques used for analysis

& Provide guality assursnce plen for £ield tesiing

1f soil borings az:e.'bo'be used to detarmine the extent of soil
cortemination, then:

a. Jdentify mmber and location (mepred) of proposed Torinss.

¢. Deseribe seil classification system, soil sercling pethed
and raticnsle

d. Describe boring drilling pethod, jncluding decontemineticon
procefires.. 3 .

e. Descxibe boring sbendonment method

C. Dezcrite methed and eviteria Sor screaning clesn VeRTSES
: contaminated soil, including & ccmplete description of procefures

ke

B used for storing mddﬁmsalofanyemavataiscﬁ_ IF

on—site so0il esration iz to be utilized, then a - copplete

deseription of the treatment wethod is reguired:

Other cn-site

1. Volume and rate of zeration/rming.
2_ Mathed of containment and cover

5. ot weather cembdngency plavs.
treatpents {such as bisremedizticn} requires permiis

© jssued by the Befonal Board. fo—si‘cestcrageormtmtﬁsc
zequjzssp&mitsissuﬁb‘?&eiegimal&ard.

1. Security fpegsures

for exczvated hole and amteminated scil

(i.e., =ix foot ferce aromd hole, =ipped vp piping.m gpoil piles;
eta.) .

of _the

and  Trvestigztion of Tndergroond 35
gradient Jocatdcon hes besn estzbiistec,

Tanks". v# +he wvarified oCRR
then o copplebe descripiion of

he raticnale must be orovided.

— (5%



A, Plzcement and rationale for Jocetion of mritoring wells,
' inciuding a map to scale.

B. Drilling method for construction of menitoring wells, incliding

1. Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells

2. Tate of expected drilling,

3. Meihod end lecation of zoil sarpling of borirgs.

4. Casing type, diameter, screen intervel, and pack and slot

sizing technigue,

5. Depth and tvpe of seal.

6. Construction disgram for rells, .
: 7. Bevelcg_:’ﬂrt iet%:o& and cxiteria for determinsticn of &de:gzacy
mee -sceddevelopment.. L e e e

8. Flans for disposzl of cutiings ard development gater. -

8. Swrveying plans for wells (requirerents inelude smveying to
estahilished Denchmark to 2.81 foot)

C. Groumdmater sampling plaps (inclide plans for sempling and en-site
domestic mella)

1. Water‘le?elmeﬂmm
2. Hethods forfreepiﬁductmemmt, cheervation of sheen and
odor.
3. Fell poging procediures.
Fall poge wmaber dispesal plana.
E. Sample collection procedures.
- _S-Bampleaﬁal?sea to be nsed
7. Qlalits’&ssmplan
8. (hain of custedy procefures
7. Inclnde 2 site safety plan
4 regort vill nesd to be mutmitted folloming collection of the informetion
provosed and approved In the workplan.,  The repert should set cat the

reccemendetions for additions? peeded work, )



CERTIFIED
o ] ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING INC.

November 19, 1990
REF: PR(-0399.90

Mr. Scott O. Seery

Hazardous Materials Specialist
County of Alameda

Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94821

(415) 271-4320

RE: 3343 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley

Dear MR. Seery:

Sal Campo, Sal’s Foreign Car Service, 3343 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, has
asked us to perform the necessary site assessments and remediation at his facility. We
propose to drill a series of boring around the former location of all three tanks to determine
the lateral and vertical extent of the contamination at the site. We will also investigate
potential contamination between the ground surface and the 10 foot depth where ND results
were observed.

We are looking forward to working with you on this project.

Very truly yours,

L P

Stanley L. Klemetson, Ph.D. P.E.
Vice President

cc:  Sal Campo

140 West Industrial Way Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510 Fax (707) 745-0163
(800) 447-0171
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CERTIFIED
ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTING INC. o couppuLE

)

The compensation to Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC) for its services shall
be in accordance with the following schedule:

Hourly Rates

Typical hourly rates for professional and technical categories or for activities performed
according to level of difficulty are:

Principal ' $100.00 - $125.00
Industrial Hygiene or Safety Prof. (Certified) $ 75.00 - $ 90.00
Senior Professional $ 65.00 - § 85.00
Project Professional § 50.00 - § 65.00
Ind. Hygiere or Safety Prof. (Non Certified) § 45.00 - § 65.00
Ind. Hygiene or Safety Technician $§ 40.00 - § 55.00
Staff Professional $ 40.00 - § 55.00
Administrative Manager $35.00-845.00
Technician $i88.00 - § 43.00
Technical Editor $ 40.00
Analyst $ 40.00
Cartographer $ 38.00
Technical Typist $ 35.00
Incidental Unskilled Labor $ 22.00

Reimbursable Direct Costs

Reimbursable direct costs (i.e., mileage, lodging, per diem, telephone, supplies, and etc.)
will be billed as accrued. Other direct costs (i.e., analytical laboratories, drilling companies,
and other subcontractors) are subject to an administrative fee of 20 percent.

Invoicing

Invoices will be submitted monthly or as specific tasks are completed and are payable within
10 days, unless otherwise agreed. A 2% discount will be given for invoices paid within 30
days. Interest of 1 1/2 % per month (but not exceeding the maximum legal rate) will be
payable on any amount not paid within 30 days, payment thereafter to be applied first to
accrued interest and then to the principal unpaid amount. Any attorney’s fees or cost
incurred in collecting any delinquent amount shall be paid by the Client.

I accept the terms and conditions as described herein and on the attached proposal and do
hereby authorize Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. to proceed with the work.

Project Name Amount $

Proposal Date Lump Sum, Time & Expense (Circle One)
Signature Date

Company




